

STATE OF INDIANA)
)
)SS:)
MONROE COUNTY) CAUSE NO. 53C06-2208-PL-001756

PLANNED PARENTHOOD GREAT)
NORTHWEST, HAWAI'I, ALASKA,)
INDIANA, KENTUCKY, INC.; WOMEN'S)
MED GROUP PROFESSIONAL)
CORPORATION; and ALL-OPTIONS,)
INC. on behalf of themselves, their staff,)
physicians, and patients; and AMY)
CALDWELL, M.D. on her own behalf and)
on behalf of her patients,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

MEMBERS OF THE MEDICAL)
LICENSING BOARD OF INDIANA, in)
their official capacities; and the)
HENDRICKS COUNTY PROSECUTOR,)
LAKE COUNTY PROSECUTOR,)
MARION COUNTY PROSECUTOR,)
MONROE COUNTY PROSECUTOR,)
TIPPECANOE COUNTY PROSECUTOR,)
and the WARRICK COUNTY)
PROSECUTOR, in their official capacities;)

Defendants.)

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

 I. Abortion Is Safe, Common, and Essential Reproductive Healthcare. 4

 II. Plaintiffs Provide Safe and Essential Reproductive Health Care—
 Including Abortion Before S.B. 1 Took Effect—or Support Services to
 Those Seeking Care in Indiana. 5

 III. Indiana’s Abortion Regulations Before S.B. 1. 7

 IV. S.B. 1 Bans Abortion in Indiana. 8

 V. The Indiana Supreme Court Vacated This Court’s Previous Preliminary
 Injunction. 10

 VI. S.B. 1 Prevents Hoosiers Suffering Serious Health Risks, Including
 Mental Health Risks, from Obtaining Abortions, in Violation of Their
 Constitutional Rights. 12

 A. Health Risks Exacerbated by Pregnancy 13

 B. Health Risks Caused by Pregnancy 14

 C. Mental Health Risks During Pregnancy 16

 D. Health Risks of Delays in Necessary Abortion Care 18

 E. The Hospital Requirement Limits Access to Medically Necessary
 Care 20

LEGAL STANDARD..... 21

ARGUMENT..... 22

 I. Plaintiffs Are Reasonably Likely to Succeed on the Merits. 22

 A. Plaintiffs Are Reasonably Likely to Succeed in Showing that S.B.
 1 Violates Hoosiers’ Article 1, Section 1 Right to An Abortion
 That Is Necessary to Protect Them from a Serious Health Risk..... 23

 1. *Article 1, Section 1 Confers a Right to an Abortion
 Necessary to Protect the Patient’s Life or Protect the
 Patient from a Serious Health Risk*..... 23

2.	<i>S.B. 1 Violates Article 1, Section 1 By Chilling or Prohibiting Abortions Necessary to Protect the Patient’s Life or Protect the Patient from a Serious Health Risk</i>	24
3.	<i>Mental Health Conditions Can Constitute Serious Health Risks</i>	29
B.	Plaintiffs Are Reasonably Likely to Succeed In Showing that S.B. 1’s Hospital Requirement Violates Hoosiers’ Article 1, Section 1 Right to an Abortion to Protect Themselves from a Serious Health Risk.	30
II.	Without an Injunction, Plaintiffs and Their Patients and Clients Will Suffer Irreparable Harm.	32
III.	The Balance of Harms Weighs in Favor of Granting an Injunction.	34
IV.	Injunctive Relief Is in the Public Interest.	35
V.	Waiver of Bond.....	36
	CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
State Cases	
<i>A Woman’s Choice-E. Side Women’s Clinic v. Newman</i> , 671 N.E.2d 104 (Ind. 1996)	26, 30
<i>Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc. v. Simon Property Group, L.P.</i> , 160 N.E.3d 1103 (Ind. Ct. App. 2020).....	22, 23
<i>B&S of Fort Wayne, Inc. v. City of Fort Wayne</i> , 159 N.E.3d 67 (Ind. Ct. App. 2020).....	34
<i>Barlow v. Sipes</i> , 744 N.E.2d 1 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001).....	21
<i>Bowling v. Nicholson</i> , 51 N.E.3d 439 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016).....	34, 35
<i>Central Indiana Podiatry, P.C. v. Krueger</i> , 882 N.E.2d 723 (Ind. 2008)	34
<i>City of Gary v. Mitchell</i> , 843 N.E.2d 929 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006).....	21
<i>Coates v. Heat Wagons, Inc.</i> , 942 N.E.2d 905 (Ind. Ct. App. 2011).....	32
<i>Crossmann Communities, Inc. v. Dean</i> , 767 N.E.2d 1035 (Ind. Ct. App. 2002).....	36
<i>Gibson v. Indiana Department of Correction</i> , 899 N.E.2d 40 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008).....	33
<i>Gleeson v. Preferred Sourcing, LLC</i> , 883 N.E.2d 164 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008).....	34
<i>Hannum Wagle & Cline Engineering, Inc. v. American Consulting, Inc.</i> , 64 N.E.3d 863 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016).....	23
<i>Indiana High School Athletic Association, v. Martin</i> , 731 N.E.2d 1 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000).....	22
<i>Indiana State Board of Public Welfare v. Tioga Pines Living Center, Inc.</i> , 637 N.E.2d 1306 (Ind. Ct. App. 1994).....	23

<i>Kennedy v. Kennedy</i> , 616 N.E.2d 39 (Ind. Ct. App. 1993).....	36
<i>L.E. Services, Inc. v. State Lottery Commission of Indiana</i> , 646 N.E.2d 334 (Ind. Ct. App. 1995).....	34
<i>Members of Medical Licensing Board of Indiana v. Planned Parenthood Great Northwest, Hawai`i, Alaska, Indiana, Kentucky, Inc.</i> , 211 N.E.3d 957 (Ind. 2023)	11, 12, 23, 30
<i>Members of Medical Licensing Board of Indiana v. Planned Parenthood Great Northwest, Hawai`i, Alaska, Indiana, Kentucky, Inc.</i> , 214 N.E.3d 348 (Ind. 2023)	24
<i>Northern Electric Co. v. Torma</i> , 819 N.E.2d 417 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004).....	22
<i>Norlund v. Faust</i> , 675 N.E.2d 1142 (Ind. Ct. App. 1997).....	21
<i>Partlow v. Indiana Family & Social Services Administration</i> , 717 N.E.2d 1212 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999).....	23
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana v. Carter</i> , 854 N.E.2d 853 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006).....	34, 35
<i>Robert’s Hair Designers, Inc. v. Pearson</i> , 780 N.E.2d 858 (Ind. Ct. App. 2002)	32, 35
<i>Short On Cash.Net of New Castle, Inc. v. Department of Financial Institutions</i> , 811 N.E.2d 819 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004).....	33, 34
<i>Union Township School Corp. v. State ex rel. Joyce</i> , 706 N.E.2d 183 (Ind. Ct. App. 1998)	34
<i>Zurawski v. Texas</i> , No. D-1-GN-23-000968 (Tex. Dist. Ct. Aug. 4, 2023)	28
Docketed Cases	
<i>Texas v. Zurawski</i> , Case No. 23-0629 (Tex. 2023).....	29
Federal Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 2611.....	12

State Statutes

Indiana Code

§ 16-18-2-1.57
§ 16-18-2-327.9.....9, 12, 29, 35
§ 16-21-2-1.....7
§ 16-25-4.5-2.....9
§ 16-34-2-1.....7, 9, 10
§ 16-34-2-7.....8, 10
§ 22-22.5-8-6.....10
§ 34-26-1-5.....21
§ 35-50-2-6.....8

Oregon Revised Statute

§ 659A.150.....12

Texas Health & Safety Code

§§ 170A *et seq.*28
§ 171.002.....28
§ 171.203.....28
§ 171.204.....28
§ 171.205.....28

Tex. Penal Code Arts.

1191.....28
1192.....28
1193.....28
1194.....28
1196.....28

Legislative Materials

S.B. 1, 122nd General Assembly, Special Session (Ind. 2022) *passim*

Other Authorities

American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, *Definition of “Procedures”
Related to Obstetrics and Gynecology* (Reaffirmed Mar. 2023),
<https://www.acog.org/clinical-information/policy-and-position-statements/position-statements/2018/definition-of-procedures-related-to-obstetrics-and-gynecology>4
Actions for Senate Bill 1, Indiana General Assembly 2022 Special Session,
<http://iga.in.gov/legislative/2022ss1/bills/senate/1/actions>.....8

Daniel Grossman et al., *Care Post-Roe: Documenting Cases of Poor-Quality Care Since the Dobbs Decision*, Advancing New Standards in Reproductive Health (ANSIRH), University of California, S.F. (May 2023), <https://www.ansirh.org/sites/default/files/2023-05/Care%20Post-Roe%20Preliminary%20Findings.pdf>28

Elizabeth Raymond & David Grimes, *The Comparative Safety of Legal Induced Abortion and Childbirth in the US*, 119 *Obstetrics & Gynecology* (2012), https://journals.lww.com/greenjournal/abstract/2012/02000/the_comparative_safety_of_legal_induced_abortion.3.aspx.....4

Indiana Department of Health, Division of Vital Records, *2022 Terminated Pregnancy Complications Report* (June 30, 2023), <https://www.in.gov/health/vital-records/files/2022-Complications-Report.pdf>.....20

Indiana Department of Health, Division of Vital Records, *2022 Terminated Pregnancy Report* (June 30, 2023), <https://www.in.gov/health/vital-records/files/2022-TPR-Annual.pdf>.....7, 20

Indiana Department of Health, Division of Vital Records, *2021 Terminated Pregnancy Report* (June 30, 2022), <https://www.in.gov/health/vital-records/files/2021-ITOP-Report.pdf>.....7, 20, 30, 31

Indiana Department of Health, Division of Vital Records, *2020 Terminated Pregnancy Report* (June 30, 2021), <https://www.in.gov/health/vital-records/files/ANNUAL-TPR-CY2020.pdf>.....7

Indiana State Department of Health, Division of Vital Records, *2019 Terminated Pregnancy Report* (June 30, 2020), <https://www.in.gov/health/vital-records/files/2019-Indiana-Terminated-Pregnancy-Report.pdf>.....7

Indiana State Department of Health, Division of Vital Records, *2018 Terminated Pregnancy Report* (June 30, 2019), <https://www.in.gov/health/vital-records/files/2018-Indiana-Terminated-Pregnancy-Report.pdf>.....7

Indiana State Department of Health, Division of Vital Records, *2017 Terminated Pregnancy Report* (June 30, 2018), <https://www.in.gov/health/vital-records/files/2017-Indiana-Terminated-Pregnancy-Report.pdf>.....7

Indiana State Department of Health, Division of Vital Records, *2016 Terminated Pregnancy Report* (June 30, 2017), <https://www.in.gov/health/vital-records/files/2016-Indiana-Terminated-Pregnancy-Report.pdf>.....7

Indiana State Department of Health, Division of Vital Records, *2015 Terminated Pregnancy Report* (June 30, 2016), <https://www.in.gov/health/vital-records/files/2015-TP-Report.pdf>.....7

Indiana Department of Health, <i>Indiana 2021 Abortion Complication Report</i> (last updated Jan. 25, 2023), https://www.in.gov/health/vital-records/files/Medical_Indiana-2021-Abortion-Complication-Report-Final.pdf	20
Indiana Department of Health, <i>Indiana Medical Error Reporting System - Final Report for 2018</i> (Dec. 16, 2019), https://www.in.gov/health/files/2018-MERS-Report.pdf	28, 31
Jacqui Sieber et al., <i>A Regional Look at Abortion Access, One Year After the Fall of Roe v. Wade</i> , WUOT (June 26, 2023), https://www.wuot.org/2023-06-26/a-regional-look-at-abortion-access-one-year-after-the-fall-of-roe-v-wade	19
Kimberly Mangla et al., <i>Maternal Self-Harm Deaths: An Unrecognized and Preventable Outcome</i> , 221 <i>American Journal Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 295 (2019).....	29
National Academics of Sciences, Engineering, and Medicine Committee on Reproductive Health Servs. et al., <i>Summary: The Safety and Quality of Abortion Care in the United States</i> , NATIONAL ACADEMICS PRESS (2018), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK507229/	20
Rachel K. Jones & Jenna Jerman, <i>Population Group Abortion Rates and Lifetime Incidence of Abortion: United States, 2008-2014</i> , 107 <i>American Journal Public Health</i> 1904 (2017), https://ajph.aphapublications.org/doi/10.2105/AJPH.2017.304042	4
Rachel K. Jones et al., <i>Abortion Incidence and Service Availability in the United States, 2020</i> , 54:4 <i>Perspectives on Sexual & Reproductive Health</i> 128 (Dec. 2022), https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1363/psrh.12215	4
Selena Simmons-Duffin, <i>In Oklahoma, a Woman Was Told to Wait Until She’s ‘Crashing’ for Abortion Care</i> , NPR (Apr. 25, 2023), https://www.npr.org/sections/health-shots/2023/04/25/1171851775/oklahoma-woman-abortion-ban-study-shows-confusion-at-hospitals	19
Ushma Upadhyay et al., <i>Incidence of Emergency Department Visits and Complications After Abortion</i> , 125 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 175 (2015), https://journals.lww.com/greenjournal/fulltext/2015/01000/incidence_of_emergency_department_visits_and.29.aspx	5
